Sprague-Goodman ENGINEERING BULLETIN
SG-402H.1
Supercedes SG-402G
FILMTRIM® PLASTIC
DIELECTRIC CAPACITORS
Sprague-Goodman Electronics, Inc.
1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590
TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771

‘H’ max
0.1
3
0.2
5
0.043
1.1
DIA (2 HOLES)
 (NOTE: FOR GZL32000)
0.051
1.3
MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
5mm TOP ADJUST
Capacitance  (pF) Q min TCC Operating ‘H’ max Color Model
Dielectric min max (1MHz) (ppm / °C) Temperature (°C) in/mm Code Number
PTFE, 1.2 4.0 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +125 0.20 / 5.0 Brown GXL4R000
High 1.8 10.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +125 0.23 / 5.8 Black GXL10000
Temp 2.0 15.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +125 0.24 / 6.0 White GXL15000
2.3 18.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +125 0.24 / 6.0 Green GXL18000
PI 1.2 5.0 150 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 0.20 / 5.0 Brown GZL5R000
1.4 10.0 150 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 0.20 / 5.0 Black GZL10000
2.0 15.0 150 0 ± 250 –40 to +85 0.23 / 5.8 White GZL15000
2.7 20.0 150 0 ± 250 –40 to +85 0.23 / 5.8 Green GZL20000
3.6 32.0 150 0 ± 250 –40 to +85 0.25 / 6.3 None GZL32000
FEATURES
• High temperature PTFE or
polyimide (PI) dielectrics
• Compact size

Voltage Rating:  50 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage: 100 VDC
Insulation Resistance:
500 megohms min
Torque:
20 - 200 g-cm (0.28 - 2.8 oz-in)
FEATURES
• Low setting drift
• High Q
• Low cost
• Compact size
ECONOMY 7mm TOP ADJUST
Capacitance Bulk Pack Ammo Pack
(pF) TCC Q min Color Model Model
min max (ppm / °C) (1 MHz) Code Number Number
0.7 10.0 350 ± 500 500 Brown GCL10000 GCL10025
0.8 20.0 350 ± 500 500 Green GCL20000 GCL20025
0.9 30.0 350 ± 500 500 Yellow GCL30000 GCL30025
1.0 40.0 350 ± 500 500 Blue GCL40000 GCL40025
0.080
2.0
0.20 ± 0.01
5.0 ± 0.3

1.3
DIA (3 HOLES)
0.098
2.5
4 SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
FILMTRIM® PLASTIC DIELECTRIC CAPACITORS SG-402H
6 X 8mm TOP/BOTTOM & SIDE ADJUST
2 LEAD3 LEAD
SIDE ADJUST
MOUNTING HOLE
LAYOUTS
Operating Top/Bottom Adjust Top/Bottom Adjust Side Adjust
Capacitance (pF)
Q min TCC Temperature Color 3 Lead 2 Lead
Dielectric min max (1MHz) (ppm / °C) (°C) Code Model Number Model Number Model Number
PTFE, 1.0 3.5 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +125 Orange GXE3R511 GXE3R501 GXQ3R501
High 1.8 10.0 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +125 White GXE10011 GXE10001 GXQ10001
Temp 2.5 18.0 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +125 Red GXE18011 GXE18001 GXQ18001
FEATURES
• Compact size
• High temperature PTFE dielectric
• Linear capacitance change vs. rotation

FEATURES
• Choice of dielectrics: High Temp PTFE, Standard
PTFE, Polypropylene, or Polycarbonate
• Linear capacitance change vs. rotation
SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
FILMTRIM® PLASTIC DIELECTRIC CAPACITORS SG-402H
5
8 mm TOP/BOTTOM & SIDE ADJUST
2 LEAD3 LEAD
SIDE ADJUST
MOUNTING
HOLE LAYOUTS
Capacitance Operating Top/Bottom Adjust Top/Bottom Adjust Side Adjust
(pF) Q min TCC Temperature ‘H’ max Color 3 Lead 2 Lead
Dielectric min     max (1MHz) (ppm /°C) (°C) in/mm Code Model Number Model Number Model Number
PTFE*, 1.5 5.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 .402/10.2 Clear GXE5R000 GXE5R002 GXR5R000
High 1.8 9.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 .402/10.2 Yellow GXE9R000 GXE9R002 GXR9R000
Temp 2.6 18.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 .402/10.2 Green GXE18000 GXE18002 GXR18000
3.5 27.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 .402/10.2 Red GXE27000 GXE27002 GXR27000
4.5 36.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 .449/11.4 Violet GXE36000 GXE36002 GXR36000
5.0 45.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 .449/11.4 Orange GXE45000 GXE45002 GXR45000
PTFE 1.6 5.0 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 .402/10.2 Clear GXA5R000 GXA5R002 GXB5R000
2.0 9.0 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 .402/10.2 Yellow GXA9R000 GXA9R002 GXB9R000
2.0 18.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 .402/10.2 Green GXA18000 GXA18002 GXB18000
3.9 27.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 .402/10.2 Red GXA27000 GXA27002 GXB27000
4.5 36.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 .449/11.4 Violet GXA36000 GXA36002 GXB36000
5.0 45.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 .449/11.4 Orange GXA45000 GXA45002 GXB45000
PP 1.6 5.0 1000 0 ± 300 –40 to +70 .402/10.2 Clear GYA5R000 GYA5R002 GYB5R000
2.0 10.0 1000 0 ± 300 –40 to +70 .402/10.2 Yellow GYA10000 GYA10002 GYB10000
2.0 15.0 1000 0 ± 400 –40 to +70 .402/10.2 Blue GYA15000 GYA15002 GYB15000
2.2 22.0 1000 0 ± 400 –40 to +70 .402/10.2 Green GYA22000 GYA22002 GYB22000
2.3 27.0 1000 0 ± 350 –40 to +70 .402/10.2 Red GYA27000 GYA27002 GYB27000
3.0 36.0 1000 0 ± 300 –40 to +70 .402/10.2 Violet GYA36000 GYA36002 N/A
PC 2.5 30.0 200 100 ± 300 –40 to +85 .402/10.2 Red GZA30000 GZA30002 GZB30000
4.0 40.0 200 100 ± 300 –40 to +85 .402/10.2 Violet GZA40000 GZA40002 GZB40000
0.0413
1.05

Dielectric Withstanding Voltage:
300 VDC (High temp PTFE),  200 VDC (all others)
Contact Resistance:  0.010 Ohms max
Insulation Resistance:  104 megohms min
Torque:  15 to 360 g-cm (0.2 to 5 oz-in)
FEATURES
• Choice of dielectrics: High Temp PTFE, Standard
PTFE, Polypropylene (PP), or Polycarbonate (PC)
• Linear capacitance change vs. rotation
• Wide capacitance ranges
10mm TOP/BOTTOM & SIDE ADJUST
3 LEAD SPECIAL3 LEAD STANDARD 2 LEAD MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUTS
Capacitance Operating Top/Bottom Top/Bottom Top/Bottom Side
(pF) Q min TCC Temperature ‘H’ max Color 3 Lead-Std. 3 Lead-Spec. 2 Leads
Dielectric min     max (1MHz) (ppm /°C) (°C) in/mm Code Model No. Model No. Model No. Model No.
PTFE*, 2.5 15.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 0.402/10.2 Red GXF15000 GXF15003 GXF15004 GXT15000
High 3.0 25.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 0.402/10.2 Clear GXF25000 GXF25003 GXF25004 GXT25000
Temp 4.0 40.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 0.402/10.2 Yellow GXF40000 GXF40003 GXF40004 GXT40000
5.5 60.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 0.449/11.4 Blue GXF60000 GXF60003 GXF60004 GXT60000
6.0 75.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 0.449/11.4 Violet GXF75000 GXF75003 GXF75004 GXT75000
8.0 90.0 1500 0 ± 250 –40 to +125 0.488/12.4 Orange GXF90000 GXF90003 GXF90004 GXT90000
PTFE 2.0 13.0 1500 0 ± 400 –40 to +85 0.402/10.2 Blue GXC13000 GXC13003 GXC13004 GXD13000
3.0 26.0 1500 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 0.402/10.2 Green GXC26000 GXC26003 GXC26004 GXD26000
3.5 38.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 0.402/10.2 Clear GXC38000 GXC38003 GXC38004 GXD38000
6.0 60.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 0.449/11.4 Yellow GXC60000 GXC60003 GXC60004 GXD60000
7.0 75.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 0.449/11.4 Red GXC75000 GXC75003 GXC75004 GXD75000
8.0 90.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 0.488/12.4 Violet GXC90000 GXC90003 GXC90004 GXD90000
10.0 150.0 1500 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 0.488/12.4 Orange GXC15100 GXC15103 GXC15104 N/A
PP 2.0 15.0 1000 0 ± 400 –40 to +70 0.402/10.2 Blue GYC15000 GYC15003 GYC15004 GYD15000
3.0 20.0 1000 0 ± 400 –40 to +70 0.402/10.2 Green GYC20000 GYC20003 GYC20004 GYD20000
3.5 40.0 1000 0 ± 350 –40 to +70 0.402/10.2 Clear GYC40000 GYC40003 GYC40004 GYD40000
4.5 65.0 1000 0 ± 350 –40 to +70 0.402/10.2 Yellow GYC65000 GYC65003 GYC65004 GYD65000
PC 8.0 80.0 200 0 ± 200 –40 to +85 0.402/10.2 Red GZC80000 GZC80003 GZC80004 GZD80000
9.0 100.0 200 0 ± 400 –40 to +85 0.449/11.4 Violet GZC10100 GZC10103 GZC10104 GZD10100
9.0 120.0 200 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 0.449/11.4 Orange GZC12100 GZC12103 GZC12104 GZD12100
10.0 150.0 200 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 0.472/12.0 Orange GZC15100 GZC15103 GZC15104 GZD15100
12.0 180.0 200 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 0.472/12.0 Orange GZC18100 GZC18103 GZC18104 GZD18100
0.0413
1.05
0.43
11

0.0413
1.05
TYP
0.20
5.0
0.051
1.3
DIA
(2 HOLES)
MOUNTING HOLE LAYOUT
16mm TOP / SIDE ADJUST
All dimensions are in / mm.
Capacitance Operating
(pF) Q min TCC Temperature Color Model
Dielectric min     max (1MHz) (ppm /°C) (°C) Code Number
PC 15.0 230.0 200 0 ± 400 –40 to +85 Orange - 1 dot GZC23112
30.0 430.0 150 0 ± 350 –40 to +85 Orange - 2 dot GZC43112
Capacitance Operating Top Adjust Side Adjust
(pF) Q min TCC Temperature Color Model Model
Dielectric min     max (1MHz) (ppm /°C) (°C) Code Number Number
PC 9.0 200.0 200 0 ± 300 –40 to +85 Orange GZN20100 GZP20100